ATTACHMENT I Schedule A

RESIDENTIAL CLASS WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

San Antonio, Texas
Effective for Consumption on or about January 13, 2009

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all residential water service INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons of water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

	•		<u>Rate Per 100</u>	Gallons
Meter Size	Service Availability Charge	<u>Usage Blocks</u>	Standard	Seasonal
<i>5</i> /8"	\$6.77	First 7,481	\$0.0906	\$0.0906
3/4"	8.59	Next 5,236	0.1309	0.1423
1"	12.49	Next 4,488	0.2058	0.2217
1-1/2"	22.25	Over 17,205	0.3288	0.4246
2"	33.95			
3"	61.27	The Volume Charge	e "Seasonal" Rate	Per 100
4"	100.30	Gallons shall be app	plied to all billings	beginning
6"	197.89	July 1 and ending o	n or about October	r 31 of each
8"	314.96	year. At all other ti	mes the Volume C	harge
10"	451.57	"Standard" Rate Pe	r 100 Gal <mark>l</mark> ons shall	l be utilized.
12"	841.86			

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all residential water service OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

			Rate Per 100	Gallons
Meter Size	Service Availability Charge	Usage Blocks	Standard	<u>Seasonal</u>
5/8"	\$8.78	First 7,481	\$0.1176	\$0.1176
3/4"	11.16	Next 5,236	0.1702	0.1850
1"	16.23	Next 4,488	0.2674	0.2882
1-1/2"	28.92	Over 17,205	0.4274	0.5519
2"	44.14			
3"	79.65	The Volume Charg	e "Seasonal" Rate	Per 100
4"	130.39	Gallons shall be ap	plied to all billings	beginning
6"	257.24	July 1 and ending of	n or about October	31 of each
8"	409.45	year. At all other ti	mes the Volume C	harge
10"	587.03	"Standard" Rate Pe	r 100 Gal <mark>lons sha</mark> ll	be utilized.
12"	1 094 42			,

SEWER-

Sewer service charges for all metered residential connections are computed on the basis of average water usage for 90 days during three consecutive billing periods beginning after November 15 and ending on or about March 15 of each year and are billed according to the rate schedules below.

INSIDE CITY LIMITS (ICL)

Monthly Service Availability Charge (includes first 1,496 gallons) - \$7.76

Over 1,496 gallons - \$0.2057 per 100 gallons.

Customers who do not have a record of winter water usage or an interim average will be billed an Unaveraged or Unmetered Residential Charge of \$21.61 per month.

OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS (OCL)

Monthly Service Availability Charge (includes first 1,496 gallons) - \$9.32

Over 1,496 gallons - \$0.2468 per 100 gallons.

Customers who do not have a record of winter water usage or an interim average will be billed an Unaveraged or Unmetered Residential Charge of \$25.93 per month.

ATTACHMENT 1 Schedule B

GENERAL CLASS WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

San Antonio, Texas
Effective for Consumption on or about January 13, 2009

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all general water service INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

Meter Size	Service Availability Charge	<u>Usage Blocks</u>	Rate Per 100 Gallons
5/8"	\$9.81	Below Base*	\$0.1086
3/4"	13.16	100-125% of Base	0.1257
1"	19.21	125-150% of Base	0.1633
1-1/2"	35.03	150-200% of Base	0.2138
2"	52.83	Over 200% of Base	0.3160
3"	106.92		
4"	176,40	*The Base Use is defin	ned as 90% of the Annual
6"	350.03	Average Consumption	
8"	543.20	•	
10"	755.89		
12"	1,191.85		

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all general water service OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUMB CHARGE

Meter Size	Service Availability Charge	Usage Blocks	Rate Per 100 Gallons
5/8"	\$11.83	Below Base*	\$0.1410
3/4"	15.72	100-125% of Base	0.1635
1"	22 .94	125-150% of Base	0.2121
1-1/2"	41.69	150-200% of Base	0.2778
2"	63.01	Over 200% of Base	0.4109
3"	125.31	•	
4"	206.48	*The Base Use is defin	ed as 90% of the Annual
6"	409.39	Average Consumption	
8"	637.69		
10"	891.35		
12"	1,444.41		

SEWER

Sewer service charges are computed from the water usage schedules below for all metered connections.

INSIDE CITY LIMITS (ICL)

OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS (OCL)

Monthly Service Availability Charge (includes first 1,496 gallons) - \$7.76

Over 1,496 gallons - \$0.2468 per 100 gallons.

Monthly Service Availability Charge (includes first 1,496 gallons) - \$9.32

Over 1,496 gallons - \$0.2057 per 100 gallons.

ATTACHMENT 1 Schedule C

WHOLESALE CLASS WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

San Antonio, Texas

Effective for Consumption on or about January 13, 2009

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all wholesale water service INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

١

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

Meter Size†	Service Availability Charge	Usage Blocks	Rate Per 100 Gallons
6"	\$197.89	Below Base*	\$0.0788
8"	314.96	100-125% of Base	0.0983
10"	451.57	125-150% of Base	0.1353
12"	841.86	150-200% of Base	0.1804
		Over 200% of Base	0.2365

*The Base Use is defined as 90% of the Annual Average Consumption.

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all wholesale water service OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

Meter Sizer	Service Availability Charge	<u>Usage Blocks</u>	Rate Per 100 Gallons
6"	\$257.24	Below Base*	\$0.1025
8"	409.45	100-125% of Base	0.1279
10"	587.03	125-150% of Base	0.1760
12"	1,094.42	150-200% of Base	0.2346
	·	Over 200% of Base	0.3075

*The Base Use is defined as 90% of the Annual Average Consumption.

† Wholesale water service will not be provided through a meter smaller than 6" in order to comply with fire-flow requirements and the "Criteria for Water Supply and Distribution in the City of San Antonio and its Extraterritorial Jurisdiction."

SEWER

INSIDE CITY LIMITS (ICL)

\$0.1854 Monthly Volume Charge per 100 gallons of contributed wastewater. (\$1.39 per 100 cubic feet)

OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS (OCL)

\$91.11 Monthly Service Availability Charge plus \$0,2226 Monthly Volume Charge per 100 gallons of contributed wastewater. (\$1.67 per 100 cubic feet)

ATTACHMENT 1 Schedule D

IRRIGATION CLASS WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULES SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

San Antonio, Texas
Effective for Consumption on or about January 13, 2009

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all irrigation water service INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

Meter Size	Service Availability Charge	Usage Blocks	Rate Per 100 Gallons
5/8"	\$9.81	First 12,717	\$0.1526
3/4"	13.16	Next 4,488	0.2290
1"	19,21	Over 17,205	0.3160
1-1/2"	35.03		
2"	52.83		
3"	106.92		
4"	176.40		
6"	350.03		
8"	543.20		
10"	755.89		
12"	1,191.85		

The Service Availability Charge (minimum bill) for all irrigation water service OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS of San Antonio furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

MONTHLY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

Meter Size 5/8" 3/4"	Service Availability Charge \$11.83 15.72	<u>Usage Blocks</u> First 12,717 Next 4,488	Rate Per 100 Gallons \$0.1982 0.2976
1"	22.94	Over 17,205	0.4109
1-1/2"	41.69		
2"	63,01		
3"	125.31		
4"	206.48		
6"	409.39		
8"	637.69		
10"	891.35		
12"	1,444.41		

ATTACHMENT I

SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

WATER SUPPLY FEE SCHEDULE

Effective for Consumption on or about January 13, 2009

The Water Supply Fee assessed on all potable water service for water usages in every instance of service for each month or fraction thereof shall be as follows:

Fee to be
Assessed
Year (per 100 gallons)
2009 \$0.1529

SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

F075-5(Rev. 10/02)

RECYCLED WATER SCHEDULES

Under Article VIII, Recycled Water Service and Rates Division 1, Sec. 1146, et seg.
Effective 12:01 a.m., October 15, 2002
Ordinance No. 90733 dated October 21, 1999

The Monthly Meter Charge (minimum bill) for all recycled water service furnished through meters of the following sizes together with the Monthly Volume Charge measured per 100 gallons for water usage in every instance of service for each month of fraction thereof shall be as follows:

(a) Edwards Exchange Customers

MONTHLY METER CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

	Net	Gross	Rate Per 100 Gallons
Metor Size	Meter Charge	Meter Charge	Usage in Gallons Standard Seasonal
5/8"	\$8.74	\$9.18	Transferred Amount \$0.0230 \$0.0230
3/4"	11.37	11.94	
1"	14.81	15.55	All in excess of
1-1/2"	23.55	24.73	transferred amount \$0.0863 \$0.0917
2"	34.44	36.16	
·3"	91.60	96.18	
4"	136.14	142.95	The Volume Charge "Seasonal" Rate Per 100 Gallons shall
6"	259.71	272.70	be applied to all billings beginning July 1 and ending on or
8"	391.47	411.04	about October 31 of each year. At all other times the
1 0"	536.79	563 .6 3	Volume Charge "Standard" Rate Per 100 Gallons shall be
12"	662.31	695.43	utilized.

(b) Non Exchange Customers

MONTHLY METER CHARGE

MONTHLY VOLUME CHARGE

	Net	Gross	Rate Per 100 Gallons		
Meter Size	Meter Charge	Meter Charge	<u>Usage in Gallons</u>	Standard	<u>Seasonal</u>
5/8"	\$8.74	\$9.18	First 748,000	\$0.0924	\$0.0992
3/4"	11.37	11.94			
1?"	14.81	15.55	Over 748,000	\$0.0943	\$0.1002
1-1/2"	23.55	24.73			
2"	34.44	36.16	•		
3"	91.60	96.18			
4"	136.14	142.95	The Volume Charge "	Seasonal" Rate Pe	r 100 Gallons shall
6"	259.71	272.70	be applied to all billin	gs beginning July	1 and ending on or
8** ·	391.47	411.04	about October 31 of ea	ach year. At all ot	her times the
1 0"	536.79	563.63	Volume Charge "Stan	dard" Rate Per 10	0 Gallons shall be
12"	66 2. 31	695.43	utilized.		